STATE OF CALIFORMIA—BUSINESS, TRAMNSPORTATIOM AND HOUSING AGENCY PETE WILSOM, Governor

DPEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

1121 7th Street Contract No. 04-1922C4

Qakland, CA 94807 04-Ala-880-31.6/32.7

(510) 286-0704 . in Oakland from _
Washington Street to
8th Street

February 7, 1994

Alameda County

80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94607
(510) 271-4530

Attention: Jennifer Eberle
Subject: Cal East Tank Removal Report

Your attention is directed 1o the aitached original and one (1) copy of the Tank Removal Report prepared by Riedel
Environmental Services, Inc. for:

Cal East Foods

505 Cedar Street
Oakland, CA 94607

Forthcoming is the proposal for a groundwater investigation involving monitoring wells on the above site that will
be delivered on or before February 25, 1294 to your office.

if you have any questions or comments, please contact Kate Pargett of this office at (510) 286-0709.

Joe Browne
District Director

WW%W

Kathleen R. Pargett .
Resident Engineer

cc: File 5.3
J. Ross
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v a  “Imaginsering A Better World™

California/Western Region:
4138 Lakeside Drive

i California 94806
RIEDEL ENVIRONMENTAL RIehmonts) 827810
SERVICES INC. FAX: (510) 222-6868
21 January 1994

Ms. Kathleen R. Pargett, P.E.
California Department of Transportation
District 4 Construction

1121 7th Street, 2nd Floor

Oakland, CA 94607-2601

Re: Tank Removal Report - 505 Cedar Street, Oakland, California
RES Project 4280-9324

Dear Ms. Pargett,

Riedel Environmental Services, Inc. is pleased to present this report of the tank removal
conducted at the California Department of Transportation site located at 505 Cedar Street in
Oakland, California.

A copy of this report should be submitted to the Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health, Hazardous Materials Division. Additional copies of this report are provided.

If you have any questions, or require additional information, please feel free to contact the
undersigned at (510) 222-7810.

Sincerely,

RIEDEL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

LY le L 00 Za a3 VI~

Mark Williams Christopher“ B. White, RG 4983
Project Manager Senior Geologist

RECEIVED
JAN 25 1994

CALTRANS
Construction

Oak / West Office
4230-9324\MW\CEDARST.RPT\21TAN4

24-Hour Hotline 1 (800) 334-0004 &
A Subsidiary of Riedel Environmental Technologies Inc. &
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TANK REMOVAL REPORT

California Department of Transportation
505 Cedar Street
Oakland, California

1.0 INTRODUCTION ol Hon V‘W
This report documents the removal of a 2500-gallon, single-walled, steel underground storage
tank (UST) and the soil remediation conducted by Riedel Environmental Services, Inc. (RES)

at the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) site located at 505 Cedar Street in
Oakland, California (see Site Location Map, Figure 1). The initial scope of work entailed the -
removal of the UST and the required soil sampling and analysis. Additional work consisting of
over-excavation of the UST pit and additional sampling was also conducted.

The subject property is located in an industrial area between 7th and 5th Streets (see Figure 2}.
The property was previously occupied by Cal East Foods as a food processing facility utilizing
cold storage equipment. The UST and associated fuel dispensing equipment had been used for
fleet operation purposes. A prior report prepared for Caltrans by Geo/Resource Consultants
(Area 1 Cal East Foods 53P614) had indicated that the capacity of the UST was 10,000 gallons.

2.0 UST REMOVAL AND SOIL SAMPLING

On 17 and 18 November 1993, RES staff conducted the removal of a 2500-gallon, single-walled
steel UST from the subject site. Confirmatory samples of the native soils in the sidewalls and
bottom of the UST pit were obtained for analysis. Copies of the tank removal permits,
notification forms, and record of inspection are included in Appendix A. e

2.1 UST Removal

Upon arrival at the site, RES staff removed approximately 50 gallons of residual fuels from the
tank and then triple-washed the tank. RES crews demolished a concrete slab overlying the UST
and began excavation activities. Excavated soils were placed on 10-mil plastic sheeting
adjoining the excavation. The UST and associated piping were exposed. RES crews placed the
removed tank piping and dispensing equipment on the plastic sheeting pending disposal with the
UST. The UST was measured, and found to be approximately 2500-gallons in capacity. ;

On 18 November 1993, the tank was inerted with 50 pounds of dry ice by RES staff. RES -
personnel tested the tank atmosphere and verified the percent of the lower explosive limit (LEL)
and oxygen content utilizing a Gastek 1314 LEL/O, meter. Once fully inerted, the tank was
lifted from the excavation and placed on the ground for inspection. Two noticeable holes,
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approximately 3/4-inch in diameter, were found in the fill end of the tank near the bottom, The
tank, piping, and dispensing equipment were loaded onto a flatbed truck and transported by
Erickson Inc. to their tank disposal facility in Richmond, California. Copies of the Uniform
Hazardous Waste Manifests for the transportation and disposal of the tank contents and wash
water (manifest No. 92693} ) and for the transportation and disposal of the tank (manifest No.
9\2’)}3&2}%4), and the tank certificate of destruction are provided in Appendix B. |

2.2 Initial Sampling

Upon removal of the UST, the dimensions of the excavation were 9 feet wide, 14 feet long, and
8 feet deep. RES staff cleaned out the loose soil in the bottom of the tank pit to a depth of 10
feet below grade.

Sample EX-1 was obtained from the bottom of the excavation directly below the former location
of the northern end of the UST. Sample EX-2 was obtained from the bottom of the excavation
directly below the former location of the southern (fill port) end of the UST. Soil samples were
obtained from each of the excavation sidewalls at depths of 8 feet below grade. Sample SW-1
was obtained from the eastern sidewall, located nearest Cedar Street. Samples SW-2, SW-3,
SW-4 were obtained from the southern, western, and northern sidewalls, respectively. The
location of the excavation soil samples obtained on 18 November 1993 are shown on Figure 3.

Upon completion of soil sample activities, RES staff secured the site from public assess.

2.3 Soil Sample Analysis

The soil samples obtained from the site were transported to Chromalab, Inc. of San Ramon,
California for analysis, The two excavation bottom samples (EX-1 and EX-2) and the four
sidewall samples (SW-1, SW-2, SW-3, and SW-4) were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by EPA Method 5030/8015, the fuel components benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020, and total lead by EPA
Method 3050/6010. Sample SW-1 was also analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
(TPHd) by method 3550/8015 and for oil and grease by Standard Method 5520 E&F.

The results of the analytical testing indicated that all six samples contained detectable
concentrations of TPHg and BTEX compounds. Samples SW-1 and SW-2 contained the highest
concentrations of TPHg and BTEX. Sample SW-1 contained 5,200 milligrams per kilogram
(mg/kg or parts per million [ppm]) TPHg, 52 ppm benzene, 290 ppm toluene, 70 ppm
ethylbenzene, 400 ppm xylenes, and 73 ppm total lead. Sample SW-1 contained 77 ppm oil and
grease, but did not contain detectable concentrations of TPHd. Sample SW-2 contained 13,000
ppm TPHg, 71 ppm benzene, 630 ppm toluene, 170 ppm ethylbenzene, 1,100 ppm xylenes, and
31 ppm total lead. Samples EX-1, EX-2, SW-3, and SW-4 contained concentrations ranging
from 7.2 to 27 ppm TPHg, 0.93 to 2.7 ppm benzene, 0.017 to 4.7 ppm toluene, 0.067 to 0.34
ppm ethylbenzene, and 0-31 to 1.7 ppm xylenes. A summary of the analytical results is
presented in Table 1. Waboratory result sheets and the accompanying Chain-of-Custody Record
are provided in Appendix C.
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3.0 OVER-EXCAVATION OF TANK PIT AND SOIL SAMPLING

Based on the results of analytical testing, Ms. Kathleen Pargett of Caltrans requested over-
excavate the tank pit in an effort to remove as much of the gasoline-impacted soil as possible.
The additional work consisted of the over-excavation of the tank pit and confirmatory sampling
and analysis of the excavation sidewalls soils.

3.1 Over-excavation of Tank Pit

On 23 November 1993, RES staff arrived on site to conduct the over-excavation of the tank pit.
Approximately 18 inches of water was present in the bottom of the tank pit. A sample of the.

ponded water (sample GW-1) was obtained for analysis. The ponded water was then pumped

out and transported by Petroleum Recycling Corporation (PRC) to the their facility in Patterson, .

California for recycling. A cloy of the Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest (No. 93195029) 4, & b pee
is included in Appendix B. s +

After dewatering the tank pit, RES crews over-excavated the four sidewalls of the tank pit and
the tank pit floor. The sidewalls were excavated to enlarge the tank pit to 21 feet in length and
15 in width. The bottom of the tank pit was excavated to a depth of 12 feet below grade. —

3.2  Soil Sampling

Upon completion of over-excavation, RES staff retrieved soil samples from the tank pit bottom
and sidewalls. The confirmatory soil samples were obtained from the same areas as the previous
soil samples, and were labeled with the same sample ID followed by an "A". Samples EX-1A
and EX-2A sere obtained from the northern and southern ends of the tank pit floor at a depth -
of 12 feet*below grade. Samples SW-1A, SW-2A, SW-3A, and SW-4A were obtained at a_
depth of eight feetbelow grade from the eastern, southern, western, and northern sidewalls,
respectively. Two 4-point composite samples of the stockpiled soil material were also obtained.
The composite samples consisted of two sets of discrete samples (samples SP1, SP2, SP3, and
SP4 and samples SP5, SP6, SP7, and SP8). The excavation and stockpile composite sample
location are shown on Figure 4.

3.3  Sample Analysis

Excavation samples SW-1A, SW-2A, SW-3A, SW-4A, EX-1A, and EX-2A and stockpile
composite samples SP1/SP2/SP3/SP4 and SP5/SP6/SP7/SP8 were analyzed for TPHg and
BTEX. Sample SW-1A was also analyzed for oil and grease and total lead. The composite
samples were also analyzed for CAM 17 Metals by EPA Methods 3050/6010/7471 and volatile
organics by EPA Method 8240. Water sample GW-1 was analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and total
lead.
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The results of the laboratory analyses indicated that the TPHg and BTEX concentrations in the
excavation soil samples are significantly lower than the initial sample results obtained prior to
over-excavation. Samples SW-1A, SW-2A, EX-2A contained 45, 23, and 1.3 ppm TPHg,
respectively. TPHg was not detected in samples SW-3A, SW-4A, or EX-1A. Water sample
GW-1 contained 31 ppm TPHg, 6.3 ppm benzene, 6.9 ppm toluene, 0.65 ppm ethylbenzene,
5200 ppm total xylenes, and 0.02 ppm total lead.

The composite stockpile samples contained up to 2700 ppm TPHg, 18 ppm benzene, 10 ppm
toluene, 37 ppm ethylbenzene, and 200 ppm total xylenes. The two composite samples were
also found to contain acetone (1.5 and 4.6 ppm), methyl ethyl ketone (MEK) (5.9 and 15 ppm),
methyl isobutyl ketone (13 and 52 ppm). Sample SP5/SP6/SP7/SP8 also contained 2.0 ppm
tetrachloroethene (PCE). Of the detected metals, only mercury (at 0.28 ppm in sample
SP5/SP6/SP7/SP8) was present in the stockpile composite samples at a concentration which was
greater than 10 times the California Code of Regulations Title 22 Soluble Threshold Limit
Concentration (STLC) value. Mercury’s STLC value is 0.02 ppm.

A summary of the analytical results is presented in Table 1. Laboratory data sheets and the
accompanying Chain-of-Custody Records are provided in Appendix C.

4.0 EXCAVATION BACKFILL AND SOIL DISPOSAL

4,1 Excavation Backfilling &{Ai not %(/f/ A{& Wmﬁ

On 14 December 1993, RES staff arrived on site to backfill the tank pit excavation. Imported .
sand was utilized as backfill material. A total of 171 tons of sand was used to fill the excavation
to approximately six inches above grade. Copies of the backfill weight tags are presented in
Appendix D. \/

42  Transportation and Disposal of Impacted Soils )rrL/}

The stockpiled soil was profiled as a hazardous waste, based on the composite sample anatytical  f §9 -
results, and accepted for disposal at Gibson Oil, Inc. landfill in Bakersfield, California. . H’ -

On 15 December 1993, RES staff arrived on site to load the stockpiled soil materials for 93”

transport and disposal., A total of 161.50 tons of soil was rted from the/site under/ (4 B
Hazardou%aste Marfifest (manife:ﬁwmbers: @, 93057602, 93057601, ﬁ{
93057605, 93057606 and 93057607). Copies of the Unifo ous Waste Manifests are [

presented in Appendix B. [ ("

Tt
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TABLE 1. Summary of Analytical Results

TPH TPH Oil & Ethyl- Total total EPA Method
Sample Sample Gasoline Diesal Grease Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes lead CAM 17 8240

D Date {ppm)} {ppm} {ppm) {ppm) {ppm) fppm) ippm) {ppm) Metasls Compounds
EX-1 11-18.93 72~ . ; 093 0.26 0.067 0.35 24 . .
EX-2 11-18-93 15 - - 21 v 3.0 0.23 1.3 3.1+ - -
SW-1 11-18-93 5200 < <10 / 77 52 v 290 70 400 73 v - -
SwW-2 11-18-93 13000 < . - 7Y 630 170 1100 3 . -
SW-3 11-18-93 6.7 - . 031 0.017 0.24 0.1 25" - -
SW-4 11-18-93 27 v - - 1.2 v 4.7 0.34 1.7 46 . - -
VLN LY FEX1A 11-23493/ <10 v - . 013 ©  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 . - -
HEX-2A 11-2303 13/ - . 0.0084 " 0.047 0.009 0.062 - . .
W-1A 11-2393 45 . <50 016~ 0.50 0.40 23 <05« . -
Y¥-SW-2A 11-23-93 23/ - . 0.2 0.62 0.32 18 . . .
¥ BW-3A 11-23-93 <10 - . <0005 +  <0.005 <0.005 «0.005 - - -
¥ SW-4A 11-23-93 <1.0 v - - 0017 «v  <0.005 0.0053 <0.005 - . -
GW-1 11-23.93 81 . ; 63" 6.9 0.65 52 002 .~ - .
SP1-4 11-23-83 480 - - 0.37 55 3.9 25 17 <10x STLC d'
SP5-8 11-23-93 2700 . - 18 10 7 200 25— 0.28 Hg* o

ppm Parts per million (milligrams per kilogram [mg/ig] for soil samples or milligrams per liter [mg/i] for water samples).
<10 Indicates that the constituent analyzed was not detected at a concentration above the stated detection limit,
- Not analyzed.
<10x STLC Total concentrations of detected metals were not greater than 10 times the California Title 22 Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration values,
Mercury was the only detected metal which was greater than 1D times the STLC value. The Title 22 STLC value for mercury is 0.02 mg/| (ppm).
d One or mare EPA Method 8240 compounds were detected. “See notations below.
! Composite.sample SP1/SP2/SP3/5P4 contained the EPA 8240 compounds acetone (15 ppm},/methyl ethyl ketone (MEK) (15 pprfﬂ./meﬂwl isebutyl ketone
(13 ppm), and BTEX {EPA BOZ20 resulis listed), ,/ o
2 Composite sample SP5/5P6/SP7/SP8 contained the EPA 8240 compourds aceione (4.6 ppm], MEK (5.9 ppm); methyl isobutyl ketone (52 ppm).//
tetrachlorosthene (PCE) (2.0 ppm], and BTEX (EPA 8020 results listed).

¥ aoch Lebh in ploce
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APPENDIX A
Tank Removal Permit

Notification Forms
Record of Inspection
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"GRANTED 10

505 Cedar Street

t. of Transportation - *™ pidew_1121 = Ith Strest’ «286-0 o
jedel Environmental  address 2138 Lakeside Dr. Richmond 94806 pyone 222-7810 :
F strest (sidewalk] surface to be disturbed X Number of Tanks__ L Capacity_ 10,000 Gollons, sech.

Thiz Parmit is granted in accordance with sxisfing City Ordinances. - .
Owner heraby agrees fo remove fesks on discontinuance of use or when nofified by the City Authorities. 4
Whan installing, removing or repafring tenks, no open flame to be on or sear premiser. -

o ‘ Fire Marshal .
Drainage Division Enginesting Dept.
w E
EXCAVATING PERMIT
smed [a occordance with Ord, Ne. 278 CMS, Sec. §-1.04
square fest of digging or removal granted. S - N
_ | CERTIFICATE OF TANK AND EQUIPMENT INSPECTION -
' __special deposit s hereby acknowledyed. I ond passed on x T le
ERAL DEPOSIT. ’
BUREAU OF PERMITS AND LICENSES. By.
Firs Marshal
oo Paid - = o - - = - - s 80.00 ck#2795 rec#692778 , NOTICE .
. M. Johnsom ~ -Bafore Covering Tanks, Above Certificats Must Be Signed.
== When ready for inspection notify Fire Prevestion Burven, 173-3851

FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU

THIS PERMIT MUST BE LEFT ON THE WORK AS AUTHORITY THEREFOR.
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APPENDIX B
Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifests

(tank rinsate, tank, ponded water, and soil)
Tank Destruction Certificate
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ate of Calitornio—-Environmersal Protection Agency R
orm Appoved OMB No. 20500039 (Expires 9.30-94) See Instructions on back of page 6. Department of Toxic Substances Control
E

lease prind of pe,  Form designed for vse on lite [12-pitch) typewriter. Sacramento, Califorma

1. Generatoc's US EPA 1D No. Manifest Document Mo, 2. Poge | Informotion in the shaded areas
1 unirorm HazaRoOUS ‘: N e ey Fodeal o

WASTE MANIFEST (mli»{ﬁl (LR L | /o

3. Generator's Mame ond-Ah{ling Address S_.
C o AN ! )
2 7e gk Os ‘,«\d—f‘&,ck A0 2
4. Generotor's Phone (5—;0) r g‘:’., -—C)"?o ﬁ’

5. Transporter Company Nome U & US EPA 1D Number
PKC PATTERSON,INC ELEEEEERNLEE g _
7. Transparter 2 Company Mame 8. US EPA ID Number 2
N Y Y B
9. Designoted Focility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA 1D Number

PRC PATTERSOR,IXC
1323} N. EWY 33

PATTERSCH,CA $5363-5%98 | <] & D] G] &] 3106 617148 o | :
11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazord Class, and 1D Mumber) I:‘;.Comair::;e g;c::;;l
a.
G| §ON KCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE L1QULD oo itir | 1 LD
N b,
E
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.15. Speciol Hondling Insi;uc‘ﬂons ur:;:l Addl!iﬂl‘lui intormation
i4 4T, EMERGENCY CORTACT: FRC # L= 800587284846 !
4 ER. EMERGENCY RESPONSE: CEEM TEL INC #1-7200; 155-3924 |
APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATCX .

16, GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of the consignment are fully and acrurately described above by praper shipping name and are clossified,
packed, marked, and labeled, and ore in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according te applicable federai, state and international laws.

CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN LALVFITDS, w2 ——————

1f | am a large quontity generotor, | certify that | have o program in place to reduce the volume ond foxicity of waste genercted to the degree | have determined ta be
economically procticoble and that | have selected the procticable method of treatment, slorage, or disposol currently avoiloble fo me which minimizes the present ond future
threal to human health and the environment; OR, i | am o small quontity generatar, ! have made o good faith effort 1o minimize my waste generation and select the best
waste management method that is availoble to me and that | can offord. | .
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19. Oiscrepancy Indication Space

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL,
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l\ll_l_,%
|

20. Focility Qwner or Operator Certification of receipt of hazardous matarials covered by this manifest except as noted in item 19 :
Printed /Typed Narhe Signature 1 Month Day Year |

PO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

Blue: GEMERATOR SENDS THIS COPY TO DTSC WITHIN 30 DAYS.
DYSC BOZ2A {7792 To: p.0). Box 400, Socramento, CA 95812-0400
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Stote of Californio—Enviranhmentol Protection Agency

Form Approved OME No. 2050-0039 (Expires 9-30-94) See Instructions on back of page 6. Department of Toxic Substances Control
Plens? fSrint or type.  Form designed for use on elite {1 2pitch) typewriter. Sacramento, Califomio
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~
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| ; : E :
: I Y I &2
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IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPbNSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

DISC BO22A (7/92)

& L
15. Speciol Hondling Instructions and Additiona] Information

Xeep svav from sources of
U.r.8.7T.'s 24 Yy, Contact

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hersby declare that the conterds of the consignment are fully and occurately described above by proper shipping nome and ore clossified,
packed, marked, ond labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for fransport by highway according to applicable federal, state ond internctional laws.

If | am a lorge quantity generator, | certify that | hove o progrom in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of woste generated 1o the degree | have determined to be
economizally procticable and that | have selected the prockicable method of tregtment, storage, or disposal currently availabie to me which minimizes the present and future
threat to humon health and the environment; OR, if § am a small quantity generator, | have made a good foith effort to minimize my waste generation ond select the best
waste monagemeni methad that is availoble to me and that | con offord.
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P TELEPHONE | CERTIFICATE © NO.18917

sozswe  CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [cUstover ;
255 Parr Boulevard . Richmond, California 94801 5N
' 83368 |
Erickson, Inc. 12597 ‘/
FOR: - TANK NO.
: i ‘ 08:16:24
LOCATION: __Rrchmond pate: 1739793 iy 0831000

‘ : 4 SMEN (eaded Gap
EST METHOD Visual Gastech/131 LAST PRODUCT

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

2000 Gallon Tank SAFE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE CONDITION AP

QXYGEN 20.9%
REMARKS:

LOWER ZXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1%

»ERICKSON INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN

CUT OPEN., PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS

WASTE FACILITY."

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or it in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes accur,

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by voiume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and {c} In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compariment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmaosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b} In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, {c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

which it was issued. B

REPRESENTATIVE TITLE lNgPECTOR

CP5992
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State of Colifernio—Envir Pravection Agancy
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See lastructions on back of page 6. Department of Toxic Substances Control
t ' Sacromento, Celifornia
Information in the shoded oreas
is net required by Faderal baw.

A 1D Mo, Manifest Document MNo.

lolslalrialal sl 71

On

. US EPA ID Number
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. US EPA 4D Number

S T O

. US EPA ID Number
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13, Total
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.. 9, NA3077 A
) sl ple el 18] 7

CA Energency contact: Mark Williams, 510-222-7810

THING AND FEQUTPMENT. ERGE3Y

vents of the consignmesit are fully and occurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified,
-andition for transport by highway occording to applicable federal, state and international laws.
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Blue: GEMERATOR SENDS THIS COPY TQ DTSC WITHIN 30 DAYS.
To: P.O. Box 400 Sacromento, CA  95812-0400
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Stota of Californio—Environmentol Protection Agency
Form Apgroved OpMB Mo, 2030-0039 (Expires 9-30-94)
Pleose print or type,  Form designed for use on elite { | 2;pitch} typewriter.

See Instructions on back of page 6.

Sacramento, California

Depoartment of Toxic Substances Contral

1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Manifest Dacument No. 2. Page 1 Information in the shaded areas
t UNIFORM HAZARDOUS is not required by Federcl law.
- WASTE MANIFEST | 1 AN of
clalciplololglslgly 2
3. Generator's Mame and Mailing Address
O
g California Dept. of Transportation
ey 1211 7th St,, Oakland, CA 94607
g 4, Gener%orsPhone 51@ 286-0709
8' 5. Transporter 1 Campany Nome 5. US EPA 1D Number
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g Noaar Lonoaat s Feu trerasg IClalp 12 sl 15171
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12. € i 13. i 4, Uni .*
z 11. US DOT Description {including Proper Slipping Name, Hazard Closs, and 1D Number} :o °“'°'“:vr;e Qauu:'; w ,Ld:': 3
o o. i
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= s . s |
42: SITE : 505 Cedar ST., Oskiand, b Bnergency ~ontact: Mark Willisms, 510-222-7B10 ;
" Gibson Release # 16733 |
I WEAR APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND EQUIPMENT, ERG#31 !
— 16, GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare thot the contents of the consignment are fully ond accurately described obove by proper shipping nome ond are classified,
:(' pocked, morked, and labeled, and are in cil respects in proper condition for fransport by highway according to opplicable federal, state and international laws.
(]
—_ If | am a large quantity gensrator, | cerfify that | heve o program in place lo reduce the velume and foxicity of waste generated to the degree | hove determined to be
= economicolly practicoble and thot | have selected the practicoble methed of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present and future
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- wasle management method that is availuble 1o me and thot | con offord. :
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EEAUAR N P - N - ’
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w| L
Ol = I I
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<! F
Ul oA
rA : é
L
1 20. Focility Owner or Operator Cerhification of_recsipt of hozardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in ltem 19.
T | Printed/Typed MName ' Signoture Month Day Year
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DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

Blue:
To:

GENERATOR SEMDS THIS COPY TO DTSC WITHIN 30 DAYS,
P.O. Box 400, Sacramenia, CA  95812.0400
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ate of Californip—Environmental Protection Agency .
rm Approved OMB No. 20500039 (Expires 9-30-94] $ee Instructions on back of page 6. Depariment of Toxic Substances Control

ease prinf of type.' Form designed for use on efite {1 2piich) fypewriter, Socramenta, Colifomic
1. Generctar’s US EPA 10 Mo. Manifest Document Mo. 2. Poge 1 information in the shaded areas
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS

is not required by Federal law.
WASTE MANIFEST RN | el _ Lo l -;:i ?-I

of

3. Genercior's Mame and Mailing Address

J.l C:ener s'P‘I'wne (-~

E, Ol
5. Tronsporter 1 Company Nome ) &. US EPA ID Number 7
. r:‘__ R T - T e ; E ;
oAl Oeste Loy Iﬂmi-;m LT B U -,
7. Srbasporter 2 Compony Nome T 8. US EPA 1D Number hl H
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©. Designated Facility Nome ond Site Address 10. U5 EPA ID Number
CImEmy QT I
o R Tre
ot fede o b e e 1= ] L |- E5aRn
11, US DOT Description fincluding Proper Shipping Name, Hozard Class, and 1D Number) E‘;'c""'“'"; :e gwmi
r FERIIOUS
S0 TIIL ; 5
) ;"‘-lzpﬂ | | bl Iﬁ; I’ | l i o
= — ]

mO=-PromZmQ

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additiansl n

T e A - ]

16. GEMERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1 hereby declare thot the contents of the consig # ore fully and accurately described cbaove by proper shipping name ond are chassified,
pocked, marked, and labeled, ond are in all respects in preper condition for transport by highway occording to applicable federal, state and international laws.

i { am a large quantity generatar, | certify that | have @ progrom in ploce to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined to be |
economically procticoble and that 1 have selected the procticable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently ovailable to me which minimizes the present and future
threot to humon health and the envircament; OR, i | am o small quantity generator, | have made o good faith effort to minimize my waste generation and select the best

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONGE CENIER B A a4 ¥y~ . el i

waste management mathod that is available to me and that | can afford.
. 4 - e . - . . 3 - R

PnnfefJTyped Name _ 1 s { PR SR Signature - K . ‘f‘:’""‘; L L LI Mcmﬂ‘; Day i Year
Y il e e e o LR Co2 TR L e e T P2 I i8N
! 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Rédelpt of Materials ! ; = C 7 ST
a | Printed/Typed Nome . Signature LA ' Month Doy Year |
: Pliaa Vo fw s ga ;e Fol el il
o [ 18. Tronsporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials K - - L -
% [ Printed/Typed Name Signature ] Manth Doy Year
E
: I O

1. Discrepancy Indication Space
F
A
<
' .
L
1 20. Focility Qrwner or Operator Certification of receipt of hozardoys materiols covered by this manifest except as noted in ltem 19,
T | Printed/Typed Name : Signature Month..- Day Yeor
Y

| DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

Blue: GENERATOR SENDS THIS COPY TO DTSC WITHIN 30 DAYS.
To: P O. Box 400, Sacramente, CA  $5812-0400

DTSC BOZ2A (7/9D)
EPA 8700—22




Sigte of Californio—Environmental Protection Agency

Form Agproved OMB No. 2050-0039 (Expires 9-30-94) See Instructions on back of page 6. Department of Toxic Substances Contral
Please print oc lype.  Form designed for use on alite (1 2:pitch} typewriter. Sacromento, Colifornia
1. Generctor's US EPA ID MNo. Maonifest Document Mo, Information in the shaded
T UNIFORM HAZARDOUS s ° ume i mor recqreed by Fedoral lew
. WASTE MANIFEST |
clalelololalalatalilslal sl 7l g

3. Generctor's Nome and Mailing Address
California bept. of Transportation

1211 7th St. p
+ GaklandCh, 34694 0700
5. Transporter 1 Company Mame 4. US EPA 1D Number
Lo, T 2 K bzl g L el Lotz ek
7% Transporter 2 Gompony Mame / 8. US EPA'ID Number
O Y O O
2. Desigroted Facility Mame and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number

GIBSON O1L, INC.
QOMMERCTAL DR.

11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Noame, Hazard Class, and 10 Number)

Ne. Type {luontity Wi/ Vol

RO HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID, N.O.S. 9, NA3077
PG III, 2 D018 (contains benzene) e | nbe CHoleds 121/
~ ;

O MZMG

15. Special Hondling Instructions and Additional Information

SITE: 505 Cedar St.us.,O2kland, CA Energency contact: Mark Williams, 510-222-7310
Gibson Release # 16733
WEAR APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND BQUIPMENT. ERGH31

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFCATION: | hereby declare that the contents of the consignment are tully and accurately described above by proper shipping neme and are clossified,
packed, marked, ond lobeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway accarding to applicable federal, state and international laws.

If | om o lorge quantity generatos, | cerfify that | have o program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste genercted to the degree | hove determined to be
ecanomically procticable and that | have selected the procticable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently availoble fo me which minimizes the present ond future
threat 1o humon health and the environmant; OR, if | om o small quantity generator, | have made o good faith effort to minimize my waste generation and select the best
waste management method that is available to me ond that | can afford. S

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-B00-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

Print4d /Typed Name = i k Sig.j{-#/ Hronth ( DGE ﬂ‘feogz
¥ A el oy e HA TS
: 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Moterials [

a | Printed/Typed Nome i Signature __:‘.:—.:—"’,'\ Month Day Year
ot i A e — ,___,..-;—j R 2
T b S vy s Lo L1201 s
o [118. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Réceipt of Materiak - B

T | Printed/Typed Mame ' Sigrature Month Day Year
€

: I B

19. Discrepancy Indication Space 7 i
F
A
=
1
L
{ 1 20. Facility Owner or Qperator Certification of receipt of hazardeus meteriols covered by this manifest except os noted in Hem 19,

T | Printed/Typed Mame ' Signature Moath Bay Year
Y

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THI5 LINE.

Bive: GENERATOR SEMDS THIS CQPY TO DTSC WITHIN 30 DAYS.

DTSC BO22A (7/92) To: P.Q. Box 400, Sacromento, CA  95812-0400

tPA 8700—22




Siete of California—Envir Py Agenty
form spproved OMB No. 20500039 (Expires §-30-94)

Plecse print or lype.  Form designed for vsa on elite { | 2-pitch} typewriter.

See Instructions on back of page 6.

Department of Toxic Substances Control

Socromenta, California

1. Generctor's US EPA 1B No. Mamddest Document No. 2. Page ! . Information in the shaded areas
4 UNIFORM HAZARDOUS is not required by Federal law.
. WASTE MANIFEST of
Aalcolglal
3. Generator's Home and Mailing Address
2 California Dept. of Transportation
a 1211 7th St.,
S Laidand,. 8, 3160¢
S| | |« St hie 1510 286-0709
8‘ 5. Tronsporfer 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number
=]
-~ =P =
. - -
:i. , Transporter 2 Co ome - 8. US EPA ID Number
S .
¢ I Y O
z 9. Designoted Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA 1D Number
O GIBSCN OIL, INC. =
= COMMERCTAL DR.
S -
s - . 12, Containers 13. Total 14. Unit
z 11. US DOT Description (inchsding Proper Shipping Mame, Hozard Class, and 1D Mumber) Ho. Type Ghantity WiVl
l:J_: a.
z e RO HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID, N.0.S., 9, NA3077 )L%
&l e | PG ITI, 9 D018 (contains benzene) | 17ID i et by |2
2 b A & y
g N . .
3| ®
¥ | 11
3 ? c | | l I
=]
Il 0O
R
& L | I | 1 1]
= d
z «
uw
L
w
N
4
Q0
o
0
o
-
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O 15. Special Handling lnstructions and Additional Information
P SITE: 505 Cedar St., Omkland, CA BErergency oontact: Mark Williams, 510-222-7810
z Gibson Release # 16733
' WEAR APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND BOUIPMENT. ERGHIL
-
— 15. GEMERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of the consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and ore ¢classified,
z pocked, marked, and labeled, ond are in all respects in proper condition for franspert by highway according to applicable federal, state and international lows.
o]
- I | am a large quantity generator, | certify thot 1 have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined to be
= economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or d | currently availoble 1o me which minimizes the present and future
% threqt 1o human health and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity gensrotor, | have made o good foith effort to minimize my waste generation ond select the best
wasts monagement method that is available to me and thet 1 can afford. . -
& e ——— ath [ Y
0 Printpd/Typed MName . ! i Slgndu“‘rg;_, —. : »{\ |Mo C) i azr sar _
; R N B — ; s Wl N ? S 4
oLy O T AN s ; X; SRR RN
z : 171 Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materiols e
8 a | Printed/Typed Name,/ - Morih Day Year
n E -2 : B
2\ Y| Crasd S teiag? izl 140491%
% | o |18 Tromporer® Acknowisdgement of Receipt of Materials ) o
w : Pricted /Typed Nome Month Day Year
M-l E
Of I I
% 19. Discrepancy Indication Spoce
| F
Ul a
z|§ '
L
1 20. Facility Owner or Operator Certification of receipt of hozordous materials covered by this manifest except os noted in ftem 19
T | Primed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year
Y
I O I

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

Blue:

DTSC 80224 (7/92) To:

EPA B700—22

GENERATOR SENDS THIS COPY TO DTSC WITHIN 30 DAYS.
P.C. Box 400, Socramento, CA 958120400



State of Colifornio—Environmental Protection Agency

Farm Appraved OMB No. 2050-0039 (Expires 9-30-94) See Instructions on boack of page &. Deportment of Toxic Substonces Cantral
Pleaie print or type.  Form designed for use on elite {12-pitch) typewriter. Sacramento, Catifornia
1. Generator's US EPA ID Ne. Manifest Document Mo. 2. Page | Information in the shoded oreos
T UNIFORM HAZARDOUS is not required by Federal low.
. WASTE MANIFEST
clalelololaletalal1lelg of

3, Genermo.r's Name and Meiling Address
California Dept. of Transportation

1211 7th St.
« eldand. Sho?t98é-0709-
5. Tronsporter 1 Company Mame &. US EPA 1D Mumber
< T .
Lo Stiawse leuditvg CADART
7. Transporter 2 Company! Name }' B. US EPA 1D NurmBer

RN RN

9, Designated Facility Nome ond Site Address 10. US EPA ID NMumber
GIBSON OIL, INC
COMMERCIAL DR.

11. US DOT Description {including Proper Shipping Name, Hozard Closs, ond [D Mumber)

"RO HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID, N.O.S., ¢, NA3 _
N.0.5 077 11/(&

PG III, 9 DO18 (contains benzene) N LB T
5 ~y

=

VNO-PpmZmB

£ 25

15. Special Handling instructions and Additianal informetion
SITE: 505 Cedar St., Oakland, Ch Baevrgency contact: Mark Williams, 510-222-7810
Gibson Release #16733

WEAR APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND EQUIPMENT. ERGH#31

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare thet the confents of the cansignment ore fully and accurately described above by proper shipping nome and ore clossified,
packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highwoy according 16 applicable federol, state and internationai laws.

If I am a lorge quantity geserator, | certify that | have o program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated ta the degree | hove determined to be
econamically practicable and that | have selected the procticable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently availoble to me which minimizes the present ond future
threat 1o human health ond the environment; OR, if { am o smoil quantity generator, | have made a good foith eHert to minimize my woste generation and select the best
waste monagement method that is available to me and that | can afford. :

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-/030

Prinlrd/Typed Nan:e - . I% . 31__ Signﬁ > /-(-” Monfh_‘ Da /_Y“a
v LT V\ et E iR AR L. P o T r L_’y 1 ! 'éh F .'?_l

! 17. Teansparter | Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materiaks Y, e < e :

& | Printed/Typed Mahe — Signalyre S| \)%" Y. Month Day /q‘feor

N — ol . — — p—
: £ STMngE ~JALK e T e S - V71112
o 18. Tronsporter 2 Acknowledgement b Re(!eipl of Moterials a i i I ' et
% 1 Printed /Typed MNome Sigtiature Manth Day Year

E

: I T

19, Discrepancy Indication Space

F

A

C

1

L

1 20. Focility Qwner or Operator Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as nated in Hem 19.

T | Printed/Typed Home ' Signature Month Day Year

Y

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

Blue: GENERATOR SENDS THIS COPY TO DTSC WITHIN 30 DAYS.
Ta:  P.O. Box 400, Socromenta, CA  95812-0400

DTISC BOZ2A (7/92)
EPa B700—22
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CHROMALARB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNAROUND
Environmental Laboratory (1094)
November 19, 1993 ChromalLab Filef#f: 9311240
RIEDEL/CAL TRANS
Atten: Mark Williams
Project: 505 CEDAR OAKLAND Project#: 4280-9324
Submitted: November 18, 1593
re: 6 samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.
Matrix: SOIL
Sampled on: November 18, 1993 Analyzed on: November 19, 1993
Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Run#: 1585
Ethyl Total
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

Lab i SAMPLE ID {mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Rag)  (ug/Rq)
37397 EX-1 7.2 9230 260 67 350
37398 EX-2 15 2700 3000 230 1300
37399 SW-2 13000 71000 630000 170000 1100000
37400 SW-3 6.7 310 17 240 310
37401 SW-4 27 1200 4700 340 1700
37402 SW-1 5200 52000 280000 70000 400000
DETECTION LIMITS 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
BLANK SPIKE RECOVERY (%) 116 101 99 109 107
BillyVThach Eric Tam
Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{(510) 831-1788 & Facsimile (510) 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157




5 DAYS TURNAROUND

ChromaLab File No.: 9311240

analysis

pDate Submitted: November 18, 1993
3 Date Analyzed: November 19, 1993

sel (mg/Kq)
N.D.

N.D.
79%
83%
10%
3550/8015

lilution needed.

e

Eric Tam
Laboratory Director

San Ramon, California 94583

~acsimile {(510) 831-8738
) #68-0140187

X

§ DAYS TURNAROUND

~hromalab File No.: 9311240

se analysis

Jate Submitted: Nov. 18, 1993

'& Grease

ng /Kg)
77
¥.D.

50
HOD 5520 E & F

—

Eric Tam
Laboratory Director

maon, Californiz 94583
e (610) 831-8798
140157

[P ——




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmantal Laboratory (1094)

5 DAYS TURNAROUND

November 19, 1993 Chromalab File No.: 9311240
RIEDEL/CAL TRANS

Attn: Mark Williams

RE: Six soil samples for Lead analysis

Project Name: 505 CEDAR OAKLAND

Project Number: 4280-9324

Date Sampled: Nov. 18, 1993 Date Submitted: Nov. 18, 1993
Date Analyzed: Nov. 19, 1993

RESULTS:

Sample I.D. Lead (mg/Xqg)
EX-1 2.4
EX-2 3.1
SW-1 73

SW-2 31

SW-3 2.5
SW-4 4.6
BLANK N.D.
DETECTION LIMIT 0.5
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 305076010
Chromalalk, Inc.

; Y { /\/ //
(;L{Jtiéi .7 f?// € q/4 c@- A
Charles Woolley Refaat A. Mankarious
Analytical Chemist Inorganic Supervisor

cc

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{510} 831-1788 ® Facsimile (510} £31-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157
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RIEDEL ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES, INC.

15500 HORMANDAE AVE., TORRANCE, CALIFORNIA 00502 (310) 327-4428
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CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNAROUND
Environmental Laboratory {1094)
November 29, 1993 Chromalab Filef#: 9311277
RIEDEL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
"Atten: Mark Williams
Project: CT OAKLAND Project#f: 4280-9324
Submitted: November 23, 1953
re: 8 samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.
Matrix: SOIL
Sampled on: November 23, 1993 Analyzed on: November 24, 1983
Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Run#: 1630
Ethyl Total
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Lab_$# SAMPLE ID {(mg/Kq) (ug/Ke) (ug/Kq) {(ug/Ka) {ug/Kqg)
37744 SW-1A 45 160 500 400 2300
37745 SW-2A 23 320 620 320 1800
37746 SW-3A N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
37747 SW-437A N.D. 17 N.D. 5.3 N.D.
37748 EX-1A N.D. 130 N.D. N.D. N.D.
37749 EX-2A 1.3 8.4 47 $.0 62
37751 SP1/8p2/SP3/SP4 480 370 5500 3900 25000
37752 SP5/SP6/SP7/SFB 2700 18000 10000 37000 200000
DETECTION LIMITS 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
BLANK SPIKE RECOVERY (%) 102 90 85 93 96

Chromalalb, Inc.

Laboratory Director

2239 Dmega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
(510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile {510) 831-8798
Federal iD #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

- 5 DAYS TURNARCUND
Environmental Laboratory (1094)

November 29, 1993 ChromalLab File No.: 9311277
RIEDEL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Attn: Mark Williams

RE: One soil sample for 0il & Grease analysis

Project Name: CT OAKLAND

Project Number: 4280-9324

Date Sampled: Nov. 23, 1993 Date Submitted: Nov. 23, 1993
Date Analyzed: Nov. 24, 1993

RESULTS:
Sample 0il & Grease
I.D. (ma /Kqg)
Sw-1A N.D.
BLANK N.D.
DETECTION LIMIT 50
METHOD OF ANALYSIS STD METHOD 5520 E & F

ChromaLab, Inc.

£7

Carol¥n M. House Eric Tam
Analyst Laboratory Director

cC

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
(510) 831-1788 & Facsimile {510) 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

5§ DAYS TURNAROUND
Environmental [ aboratory (1094) '

November 29, 1993 ChromaLab File No.: 9311277
RIEDEL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Attn: Mark Williams

RE: One soil sample for Lead analysis

Project Name: CT OAKLAND
Project Number: 4280-9324

Date Sampled: Nov.23, 1993 Date Submitted: Nov.23, 1993
Date Analyzed: Nov. 24, 1993

RESULTS:

Sample I.D. Lead (mg/Kg)
SW-1A N.D.
BLANK N.D.
DETECTION LIMIT 0.5
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 3050/6010

ChromaLab, Inc.

%/‘-»Z } Z/% ;8 Ry A . ’L!wa

Charles Woolley Refaat A. Mankarious
Analytical Chemist Inorganic Supervisor
cc

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
(510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile {510) 831-8723
Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALARB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNAROUND
Environmental Laboratory (1094)

November 29, 1993 chromaLab file number: 9311277
RIEDEL. ENVIRONMENTAYL SERVICES

Attn: Mark Williams

RE: One soil sample for Total CAM 17 Metals analyses (CA Title 22)

Project Name: CT OAKLAND

Project Number: 4280-9324

Date Sampled: November 23, 1993 Date Received: November 23, 1993
Date Analyzed: November 24, 1993

RESULTS: Sample I.D.: SP1/SP2/5P3/SP4
Detection
Concentration Limit
Metals (mg /Kg) (mg/Kqg)
Antimony (Sb) N.D. 1.00
Arsenic (As) 3.1 0.25

Barium (Ba) 42 0.25
Beryllium (Be) N.D. 0.05
Cadmium (Cd) 2.1 0.05
Cobalt (Co) 5.3 0.50
21 0.50

Chromium (Cr)

Copper (Cu) 20 0.25
Lead (Pb) 17 0.50
Mercury (HQg) 0.186 0.05
Molybdenum (Mo) 1.8 0.25
Nickel (Ni) 3 0.50
Selenium (Se) 0.50

Thallium (T1) .D. 2.00
Vanadium (V) 3 0.50
2

2
N.D.
Silver (Aqg) N.D. 0.25
N.D
1
Zinc (2n) 4 0.25

Method of Analysis: 3050/6010/7471

Chromalab, Inc.

(L L> L, Rotod n Ao

Charles Weoolley Refaat A. Mankarious
Analytical Chemist Inorganic Supervisor
cc

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
(510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile (510} 831-8738
Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALARB, INC.

S DAYS TURNAROUND
Environmental Laboratory (1094)

November 29, 1993 Chromalab file number: 9311277
RIEDEL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Attn: Mark wWilliams

RE: One soil sample for Total CAM 17 Metals analyses (CA Title 22)

Project Name: CT OAKLAND

Project Number: 4280-9324

Date Sampled: November 23, 1993 Date Received: November 23, 1993
Date Analyzed: November 24, 1993

RESULTS: Sample I.D.: S8SP5/SP6/SP7/5P8
Detection
Concentration Limit
Metals {mg/Kqg) {(mg/Kqg)
Antimony (Sb) N.D. 1.00
Arsenic (As) 2.6 0.25

Barium (Ba) 46 0.25
Beryllium (Be) N.D. 0.05
Cadmium (Cd4d) 1.8 0.05
Cobalt (Co) 4.5 0.50
22 0.50

Chromium (Cr)

Copper (Cu) 45 0.25
Lead (Pb) 25 0.50
Mercury (Hg) 0.28 0.05
Molybdenum (Mo) 1.2 0.25

Nickel (Ni) 18 0.50
Selenium (Se) N.D. 0.50
Silver (Aqg) N.D. 0.25
Thallium (T1} N.D 2.00
Vanadium (V) 5.4

Zinc (2n) 6

. 0.50
7 0.25

Method of Analysis: 3050/6010/7471

ChromaLab, Inc.

K?ivbfzf;; Z<%“zzgf Rrgzvl A M o (G

Charles Woolley Refaat A. Mankarious
Analytical Chemist Inorganic Supervisor
cc

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{510) B31-1788 ® Facsimile (510) 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

) 5 DAYS TURNAROUND
Environmental Laboratory (1094)
November 30, 1993 Chromalab File # 9311277
' Submission #: 9311000277
RIEDEL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES Attn: Mark Williams
Project Name: CT OAKLAND Project No: 4280-9324

Date Sampled: November 23, 1993 Method of Analysis: EPA 8240
Date Submitted: November 23, 1993 Matrix: Soil
Date of Analysis: November 29, 1993Reporting Det Limit: 200 pg/Kg

Sample I.D.: SP-1,2,3,4 Dilution Factor: 1:40
Compound ug/Kg Spike Recovery
CHLOROMETHANE . N.D. —
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. -———
BROMOETHANE N.D. -
CHLORCETHANE N.D. ———
TRICHLOROFLUORCMETHANE N.D. -——
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. -
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. ————
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TRANS) N.D. 92% 98%
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (CIS) N.D. -
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. -
CHLOROFORM N.D. —_——
1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. ———
CAREON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. ————
BENZENE 590 ———
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. -
TRICHLOROCETHENE N.D. 103% 104%
1,2=-DICHLOROFPROPANE N.D. —-———
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. ———
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER N.D. -
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. -
TOLUENE 8100 -
CIS~1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. -
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. -
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 122% 109%
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. ——
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. ———
ETHYLBENZENE 5700 97% 102%
BROMOFORM N.D. ————
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D.

1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. -_——
1,4~-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. -
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. ———
TOTAL XYLENES 24000 ———
ACETONE 1500 -
METHYL ETHYL KETONE 15000 -
METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE 13000 : -———
ChromaLab, Inc.

David Wintergrdss 7 Eric Tam

Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road.#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile {510} 831-8798
Federal |ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNAROUNC
Environmental Laboratory {1084}

ChromaLab File # 9311277
Submission #: 9311000277
Attn: Mark Williams

November 30, 1993
RIEDEL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Project Name: CT OAKLAND Project No: 4280-9324

Date Sampled: November 23, 1993 °~ Method of Analysis: EPA 8240
Date Submitted: November 23, 1993 Matrix: Soil

Date of Analysis: November 29, 1993Reporting Det Limit: 1000 ug/Kg

Sample I.D.: SP-5,6,7,8 pDilution Factor: 1:200
Compound pg/Ka Spike Recovery
CHLOROMETHANE N.D. —————
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. ———
BROMOETHANE N.D. -
CHLOROETHANE N.D. -
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. ——
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. ———
METEYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. -————
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TRANS) N.D. 92% 98%
1,2-DICHLOROETHENRE (CIS) N.D. -
1,1~-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. ———
CHLOROFORM N.D. e am
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. ———
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. ———
BENZENE 17000 ———
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. -
TRICHLOROETHENE N.D. 103% 104%
1,2-DICHLOROPROFPANE N.D. ———
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. _———
2-CHLORCETHYLVINYLETHER N.D. ————
TRANS=-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. -——
TOLUENE 110000 ————
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. ———
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. ———
TETRACHLOROETHENE 2000 122% 109%
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. -
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. ———
ETHYLBENZENE 37000 97% 102%
BROMOFORM N.D. ——
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D.

1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. ———
1,4~-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. -
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. —————
TOTAL XYLENES 140000 —_——
ACETONE 4600 ———
METHYL ETHYL KETONE 5500 —_————
METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE 52000 —_———
Chromal.ab, Inc.

David Wintergrass Eric Tam

Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
(510} 831-1788 ® Facsimile (510) 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157




_‘CHROMALAB; INC.

5 DAYS TURNAROUND
Envircnmental Laboratory {1094)
November 29, 1993 ChromaLab File$#: 9311277
RIEDEL ENVIRCNMENTAL SERVICES
Atten: Mark Williams
Project: CT OAKLAND Project#: 4280-9324
Submitted: November 23, 1993
re: 1 sample for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.
Matrix: WATER
Sampled on: November 23, 1993 Analyzed on: November 24, 19393
Method: EPA 5030/8015/602 Run#: 1630
Ethyl Total
Gagoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylernes
Lab §# SAMPLE ID {ua/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L)
37750 GW-1 31000 6300 6900 650 5200
DETECTION LIMITS 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
BLANK N.D. 0.53 N.D. N.D. N.D.
BLANK SPIKE RECOVERY (%) 102 90 95 33 96
Chromalab, Inc.
Eric Tam

Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road.#1 ® San Ramon, California 84583
{(510) 831-1788 ¢ Facsimile {510} 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157




'CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmental Laboratory (1094)

5 DAYS TURNAROUND

November 29, 1993 ChromaLab File No.: 9311277
RIEDEL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Attn:; Mark Williams

RE: One water sample for Lead analysis

Project Name: CT OAKLAND

Project Number: 4280-9324

Date Sampled: Nov.23, 1993 Date Submitted: Nov.23, 1993
Date Analyzed: Nov. 24, 1993

RESULTS:

Sample 1I.D. Lead (mg/L}
GW~1 0.02
BLANK N.D.
DETECTION LIMIT .01
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 3010/6010

Chromalab, Inc.

(A fhor b e

\
\
Charles Woolley Refaat A. Mankarious

Analytical Chemist Inorgarnic Supervisor
cc

2239 Omepga Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
(510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile (510) 831-8798
Federal ID ¥68-0140157
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Weight Tags
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lidewater SAND & GRAVEL, INC.

4501 TIDEWATER AVENUE = DAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94601 + TELEPHONE (510) 261-8532 .

WEIGHMASTER'S CERTIFICATE
b Ay % THIS 1S TO CERTIFY that the following describad dity wat wwighed, d or
counted by » weligh vh i » it on this certificate, who is & recognired suthority
of sccuracy, ns prascribed by Chapter 7 { ing with Secté 12700) of Division 5 of tha
California I and Professh Code, administered by the Divi of M it
Standards of tha California Departmaent of Food snd Agriculture.
. DATE CUSTOMER NO. TICKET NO. LOAD NO
he 14/93/ 11499 416339 &
4 DELIVERY ADDRESS CUSTOMER NAME
5AS CEDAR ST RIEDEL ENVIKOMMENTAL
0AKLAND 2601
P.O. NUMBER
4BUS525802
— — MATERIAL PRODUCT NO. ‘ TPT\IS TODAY
} BACKF ILL SAMD 26801 147.39
=
e 3 38.64
TRUCK NO. “eaesd GROSS TONS 15
TARE TONS .
. 23.68
STAND-BY TIME NET TONS .
PRICE WEIGHED AT LOCATION:™
QAK =001 4501 Tidewater Ave., Oakland, CA
SFO =002 33 Third St., San Francisco, CA
MTZ =003 200 Waterfront Rd., MTZ, CA
‘ ) . 3:4%:27 A o o
| DHNEWN [ f ' TIME OUT._ )ﬁ ) WEIGHWRM/C"
; I I , . .
vty g /(J d -
! / TTARECEIVED BY DEPUTY

WE WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
DAMAGE DUE TO CROSSING SIDEWALKS

4501 TIDEWATER AVENUE » OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94601 « TELEPHONE (510) 261-8532

THIS IS

counted by 8 weighmaster, whose sig
of accuracy, as prescribed by Chapter
California Business and Professions Code, sdministerad by the Division of Measurement

WEIGHMASTER'S CERTIFICATE
TO CERTIFY that the following described commadity was weighed, measured or
nature is on this certificate, who is a recognized suthority
7 (commancing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the

— Standards ol the California Dapartment of Food and Agricubture.

DATE CUSTOMER NO. TICKET NO. LoaD0 NO.
lo - / “/ 1149 ERERY-1Y] 7

DELIVERY ADDRESS CUSTOMER NAME
1 Svs DL RBY BB DEL FHGTRORMMENTAL

ORELANDE 2RBL
P.0. NUMBER
AN S
MATERIAL PRODUCT NO. TONS TODAY
SR 1 0f SR N IR SE Vg 171,537
i
‘; TRUCK NOZ B GROSS TONS 39 H
| TARE TONS 15,44
. STAND-BY TIME NET  TONS 24,60 "
: PRICE WEIGHED AT LOCATION!!
; OAK =001 4501 Tidewater Ave., Dakland, CA
i . SFD =002 33 Third St.. San Francisco, CA
- : MTZ =003 200 Waterfront Rd., MTZ, CA
|
—
" TIDEWR IR SGRMD & SieRdht
| DRIVER ON goUrii/lins » Pl WEIGHMASTER
; A1 .
. i A/
VED BY 4 " DEPUTY

WE WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
DAMAGE DUE TCQ CROSSING SIDEWALKS



idewater SAND & 'GRAVEL, INC.

4501 TIDEWATER AVENUE * OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 54601 + TELEPHONE (510) 2618532 . .

" -

WEIGHMAS'I‘EH 'S CERTIFICATE
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the #

counted by & ® is on this certificate, who
ﬂmmuwmﬁvahm?mmndmmmsmhn1 %Edm

> an

Californls Busl Code, ad by the omant
Stmdama(un&lﬂunlub-pamamdwlnd‘ icufture,
DATE CUSTOMER NO. “TICKET NO. LOAD NO,
ho 14/93/ 11498 416318 4
DELIVERY ADDRESS CUSTOMER NAME
S@% CEDAR ST RIEDEL ENVIRONMENTAL
DAKLAND 2001

+« P.O.NUMEER
AHNSES B2

MATERIAL PRODUCT NO. TONS TODAY
BEACKHTILL =SAND gui 1 38,38

t
%
L
f
|
|

TRUCK NOBB8B&411 GROSS TONS 33.83

TARE TONS 14.85
STAND-BY TIME : NET TONS 24.98 /

QAK =001 4501 Tidewater Ave., Oakland, CA
SFO =002 3301 Third St., San Francisco, CA
MTZ=003 200 Waterfront Rd., MTZ, CA
P =7 1 o ey T = v 2

EIGHMASTER

l PRICE WEIGHED AT LOCATIONIT
|
i

1 : . DRIVER ON TIME o 28338 A

i
H /——-._.
ll RECEIVED BV DEPUTY
! - WE WILL NOT BE REspomsmggsga’
| DAMAGE DUE TO CROSSING Sl ALKS
|
1
H > WEIGHMASTER'S CERTIFICATE
1 - THIS 15 TO CERTIFY that the following described dity was weighed d or
: taunted by a weighmaster, whose signature is on this cenificate, who is a ucngmud authority
of accuracy, as prescribed bv Chnp!er 7 ([commencing with Section 12700} of Division 5 of the
H Calitornia Busi and P Code, administerad by the Division of Measurement
i Standards of the California Denanmem of Food and Agricutture.
CATE CUSTOMER NO. TICKET NO. LOAD NO.
DELIVE RY ADDRESS CUSTOMER NAME
Sk LR DRw 0T HIBFDEL EHUV s ROWEPH-NT BI
1 AHD ARGl
P.0. NUMBER
i St 1B
r MATERTAL PRODUCT NO, TONS TODAY
e U LI Lk L 123, 70
! B L A IR E R
. TRUCK NOFEEHIE GROSS TONS % &1
i . TARE TONS Lo vlid )
| STANDBY TIME NET TONS a4t _
PRICE WEIGHED AT LOCATION!!

OAK =001 4501 Tidewater Ave., Qakland. CA
- SFO =002 3301 Third St., San Francisco, CA

i
i : MTZ =003 200 Waterfront Rd., MTZ, CA
f TLDERE 1. GriEll & LROWEI
i : e ]t
'I DRIVE? jN f TIME QUT_=" ¢ Lo 1 WEIGHMASTER
ﬁf"ﬁ_ i b]
o ¥ . RECEIVED BY i DEPUTY

WE WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
DAMAGE DUE TO CROSSING SIDEWALKS




4501 TIDEWATER AVENUE * OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94501 = TELEPHONE (510}, 281-86& RS

WEIGHMASTER'S CERTIFICATE .
THLSISTOCER‘I’IF\'MHWWWW ity was weighed, d or
dbya s it on this centificats, whnb. recopnined sutharity
of accuraey, uruuhdhﬂuw?(wnmndmwhhhbnlzm of Division 5 of the

FO California Butiness snd Professions Code. sdminisiered by the Di of M

o Standands of the Califocnis Departmant of Food and Agriculturs,
DATE CUSTOMER NO. TICKET NOD. LOAD NO.
!LP_14/:H/ 11496 416314 3 ' ‘
DELIVERY ADDRESS CUSTOMER NAME |
S@% CEDAR ST RIEDEL ENVIROMMENTAL |
DAKLAND 2001
P.0. NUMBER
4B0S2S8R2
i MATERIAL PRODUCT NO. TONS TODAY
| BACKFILL SAND. | vae1 74.
1 TRUCKNQPERODASIST GRossTons  39.42
' TARE TONS -
| STAND-BY TIME NET TONS  B24-48 ,—
PRICE WEIGHED AT LOCATION!!
. | OAK =001 4501 Tidewater Ave., Oakland, CA
SFO =002 3301  Third St.,San Francisco, CA
| MTZ =003 200 Waterfront Rd., MTZ. CA
L LAFEL R 19N
DRIVER ON TiME o7 42 A ‘}ﬂ WEIGHMASTER
,M (U Lt .10 P
EIVED BY ~ ;/- ) DEPUTY

|

|

|

| WE WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBgE FOR

] DAMAGE DUE TO CROSSING Sl LKS
|
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/ i Videwater

SAND & UORMAY R, == -

94601 *
o TIDEWATER AVENUE » OAXLAND, CALFORRIA
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. RTIFICATE
] WEIGHMASTER'S ﬁ, commadity
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T Tl Videwater sano

E RE
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SPONSIBLE FO
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& GRAVEL, INC.

4507 TIDEWATER AVENLIE » OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94601 »

TELEPHOME (510} 251-8532

Californin Busi

WEIGHMASTER'S CERTIFICATE
THIS 15 TO CERTIFY that the lodlowing described commodity was weighed, measured or
Counted by & weighmaster, whose signature

is on this certificate, who is a recognized aythority
of sccuracy. us prescribed by Chepter 7 (com
+ nd Professions Code

mencing with Section 12700 of Division § of the

a
Standards of the Calilornia Depertman:

#d by the Division of Messurement

= of Food and Agricult
| DATE CUSTOMER NO Tscu:r; NO. LOAD NG,
U 2 1 ’i’!'—* 5‘" 1.1 50344 31301 .
: DELIVERY ADDRESS CUSTOMER NAME *
A L WHEOFL BV ROMME
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C BRAUE LR D A i 1 1 AL B
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' TRUCK NO# @Gt 41 | GROSS TONS 49,44
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; __NE FF Pl
; PRICE WEIGHED AT LOCATI
j OAK =001 4501 Tidewater Ave., O d, CA
H SFO =002 3301 Third St., San Francisco, CA
: MTZ =003 200 Waterfront Rd.. MTZ, CA
| TIDEWATE L AANDG & (1]
| DRIVERON  [X]  TIME ouTs im0 - 4 EIGHMASTER
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